

No. 10-795

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ALRFED P. LENGE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS  
AUDREY BLONDIN, COMMON CAUSE OF  
CONNECTICUT, CONNECTICUT CITIZEN ACTION  
GROUP, AND TOM SEVIGNY

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDOLPH D. MOSS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
2000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9610

J. GERALD HEBERT  
PAUL S. RYAN  
TARA MALLOY  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
215 E Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 736-2200

MONICA YOUN  
MIMI MARZIANI  
ELIZABETH KENNEDY  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(202) 998-6730

ROGER M. WITTEN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

DONALD J. SIMON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, ENDRESON  
& PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240

IRA M. FEINBERG  
HOGAN LOVELLS LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 918-3000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The Citizens Election Program.....	4
B. The Factual Record .....	6
C. The Decision Below .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	12
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF SETTLED PRINCIPLES TO HOLD THAT CONNECTICUT’S PUBLIC-FINANCE LAW DOES NOT UNFAIRLY DISADVANTAGE MI- NOR PARTIES DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	12
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT THE “TRIGGER” ISSUE THAT IS BEFORE THE COURT IN <i>MCCOMISH</i> AND <i>ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB</i> .....	21
III. PETITIONERS’ ASSERTION THAT A “CON- FLICT” WITH A 1977 DISTRICT COURT OPINION JUSTIFIES A GRANT OF CERTIO- RARI IS MERITLESS .....	25
IV. REVIEW OF THIS CASE IS NOT A MATTER OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	23
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	28
<i>Bang v. Chase</i> , 442 F. Supp. 758 (D. Minn. 1977) .....	3, 25, 26, 28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	23
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	3, 11, 21
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	19
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>National Committee of Reform Party v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund for Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	13
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705.....	22, 23, 24, 25
S. Ct. R. 10.....	16, 27
